

No. 22-186

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TROY MANSFIELD,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
KARSON THOMPSON
ERIC J.R. NICHOLS
BUTLER SNOW LLP
1400 Lavaca St., Ste. 1000
Austin, TX 78701

RANDY T. LEAVITT
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
RANDY T. LEAVITT
1301 Rio Grande
Austin, TX 78701
(512) 476-4475
randy@randyleavitt.com

Counsel for Respondent Williamson County, Texas

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Petitioner confesses and pleads guilty	2
II. Decades later, Petitioner obtains habeas relief based on prosecutors’ failure to disclose the victim’s inconsistent statement during plea negotiations.....	3
III. Petitioner files a § 1983 lawsuit against Williamson County	4
IV. The district court grants summary judgment in favor of Williamson County and the Fifth Circuit affirms.....	5
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	6
I. This case is a poor vehicle for deciding whether to extend <i>Brady</i> to the plea-bargaining stage	6
A. The Fifth Circuit affirmed on two independent, non-constitutional grounds without reaching the Question Presented	8
B. The Fifth Circuit could also have affirmed because the closed-file policy was established by an official acting for the State of Texas, not Williamson County	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Even if this Court were to extend <i>Brady</i> , Williamson County could not have acted with deliberate indifference given the law at the time the closed-file policy was implemented	14
D. Even if this Court were to extend <i>Brady</i> , Petitioner’s waiver of his <i>Brady</i> rights still forecloses his § 1983 claim	16
II. A new constitutional rule expanding <i>Brady</i> is not necessary	18
III. The Fifth Circuit’s position in <i>Alvarez</i> is correct	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	18
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville, Tex.</i> , 904 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alvarez v. City of Brownsville, Tex.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2690 (2019).....	11
<i>Arnone v. Cnty. of Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 29 F.4th 262 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997)	7, 10
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	21
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	16, 17
<i>Campbell v. Marshall</i> , 769 F.2d 314 (6th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>City of St. Louis v. Praprotnik</i> , 485 U.S. 112 (1988).....	7, 12
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights, Tex.</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	6, 7, 11
<i>Conn. Ry. & Lighting Co. v. Palmer</i> , 305 U.S. 493 (1939)	10
<i>Daves v. Dallas Cnty., Tex.</i> , 22 F.4th 522 (5th Cir. 2022)	14
<i>Ex parte Lewis</i> , 587 S.W.2d 697 (Tex. Crim. App. 1979)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Ex parte Palmberg</i> , 491 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. Crim. App. 2016).....	15
<i>Friedman v. Rehal</i> , 618 F.3d 142 (2d Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>Gonzalez v. Ysleta Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 996 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Hudak v. Illinois</i> , 141 S. Ct. 267 (2020)	11
<i>Mansfield v. Williamson County</i> , 30 F.4th 276 (5th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matthew v. Johnson</i> , 201 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000).....	15, 16
<i>McClatchy v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 119 (2021).....	11
<i>McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala.</i> , 520 U.S. 781 (1997).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	21
<i>Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. of City of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005).....	10
<i>North Carolina v. Alford</i> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	3
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	11
<i>Robertson v. Lucas</i> , 753 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976)	21
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	9, 21
<i>United States v. Conroy</i> , 567 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2009).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mathur</i> , 624 F.3d 498 (1st Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 591 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 405 F.3d 1136 (10th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Ruiz</i> , 536 U.S. 622 (2002)	17, 22
<i>Watkins v. State</i> , 619 S.W.3d 265 (Tex. Crim. App. 2021)	18, 19
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 103.001(a)	21
RULES	
ALA. R. CRIM. PROC. 16.1	19
ARK. R. CRIM. PROC. 17.2	19
COLO. R. CRIM. PROC. 16	19
DEL. SUP. CT. R. CRIM. PROC. 16	19
FED. R. CRIM. PROC. 5(f)(1)	20
FLA. R. CRIM. PROC. 3.220	19
N.M. R. CRIM. PROC. 5-501	19
SUP. CT. R. 14(a)	10
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 39.14	18
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 39.14(h)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TEX. CODE CRIM. PROC. Art. 39.14(j).....	19
VT. R. CRIM. PROC. 16	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
United States Attorneys' Manual § 9-5.001(B)- (D).....	20
